35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 1

~€asyTRX Link 2AlIS “
SOFTWARE

Class B AIS CS Transponder
Produkt Nr.: Ao23
Rev-1

Weatherdock AG.
Am Weichselgarten 7
D-91058 Erlangen
Tel. 1449 9131 691 460
Fax: 49 9131 691 463
www.weatherdock.com
Email: info@weatherdock.de

FHSE goc/4dN  SPLITEN

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 2

PLEASE READ THIS FIRST!

WEATHERDOCK GENERAL WARNINGS

All marine Automatic Identification System (AIS) units utilize a satellite
based system such as the Global Positioning Satellite (GPS) network or the
Global Navigation Satellite System (GLONASS) network to determine
position. The accuracy of these networks is variable and is affected by
factors such as the antenna positioning, how many satellites are used to
determine a position and how long satellite information has been
received for. It is desirable wherever possible therefore to verify both your
vessels AIS derived position data and other vessels AlS derived position
data with visual or radar based observations.

The Link2AlIS software is intended for use as an installation and
configuration tool. The application is not a navigation tool and should
not be used as such.

LICENSING

IMPORTANT: In most countries the operation of an AIS unit is included
under the vessels marine VHF license provisions. The vessel on to which
the AIS unit is to installed must therefore possess a current VHF
radiotelephone license which lists the AlS system and the vessel Call Sign
and MMSI number. Please contact the relevant authority in your country
for more information. In accordance with a policy of continual
development and product improvement the EASYTRX hardware and
software may be upgraded from time to time and future versions of the
EASYTRX may therefore not correspond exactly with this manual. When
necessary upgrades to the product will be accompanied by updates or
addenda to this manual. Please take time to read this manual carefully
and to understand its contents fully so that you can install and operate
your AlS system correctly.

Information contained in this manual is liable to change without notice.
Weatherdock AG, Inc. disclaims any liability for consequences arising from
omissions or inaccuracies in this manual and any other documentation
provided with this product.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 3
DISCLAIMER

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND
CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE
DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;
LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER
CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This software uses components and source code developed by other
companies or groups.

Microsoft .Net Framework V2.0: Copyright © 2005 Microsoft Corporation

All trademarks mentioned in this document are the property of their
respective owners.

Copyright © 2006, Weatherdock AG, Inc.

Copying of this document, and giving it to others and the use or
communication of the contents thereof, are forbidden without express
authority. Offenders are liable to the payment of damages.

Sin nuestra expresa autorizaciéon, queda terminantemente prohibida la
reproduccion total o parcial de este documento, asi como su uso indebido
y/o su exhibicion o comunicacion a terceros. De los infractores se exigira
el correspondiente resarcimiento de dafos y perjuicios.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. PREREQUISITES ...ttt e sansesnsesssesssssssssssnessnsssssssnssnnans
2. INSTALLATION.....cooctiiintenienie st ss st s s s s ssssssesssssssssnssnn e
2.1. NEW CONNECTION ..eutieiiieiiieiieeieesieestee st esee e e seesaeesaeesaeeteenteensesneesseeneeas
2.2. CREATING A NEW CONNECTION ..cvtiiieiieiisteeieeieeieeeeie e see st sseeneeneenseneens
3.  SOFTWARE MENU STRUCTURE .......ccceeveereerrerresnesnnessnesssesssesssnssnnens
3.1. CONFIGURATION ...cviviiiteeitetesesiesesessesesessesessssesesessesesessesesessesesessesesssesens
311, Program SETHINGS.........cccocveeieereeieiseieisieieesee et
3.1.2.  Configuring the transpoNder............cccocovvoeveecvcvreesesernnn,
3.2. AIS OPERATION ..ottt sttt sttt
3.2.1. RAAIr VW ...
3:2.20 SPUD LiST oo
32,30 BUAAY oo
3.2.4. Static Data Configuration .............ccccceeveevcevsieevverseiesrerennnns
3.2.5.  OWN SHIP DAta.....coooeseeeeieieiieieeeieeesieeeeeets et
3.2.6.  DEVICE STAtUS....coeeveeeeeeiesretieieeeees sttt sie e se e s
3.2.7.  Safety MESSAGE.......ccooviieeeieieieieiteeee sttt
3:2.8. SHENT ..o
3.2.9.  SWitch FUNCEIONAIITY ......cuvveeeeeeeeeieieeeiseeeeee e
3.3. IVTAINTENANCE ...ccuttteiteesitee et eseteesteeseveesaeesereessaeessseesseeessseessseessseassneenns
3.3.1.  GPS Satellite POSItiON ........cccvveeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeverann
3.3.2. GPS STATUS oottt
3.3.3. AIS MESSAGE VIEWY ..ot
3.3.4. AIS CONSOIE LOG ..ottt
3.3.5. Al LOG .o
3.3.6. COMMANA LINE.....o.oeeeeeeeieieseeeseeeeeeeseee e
3.3.7- SENA FilE ..ot
3.3.8. MOAEM DATA ...
3.3.9. SOFtWaAre UPdAte..........ccoveeeeeeieeisieieiseieisieeieeessiessnns

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 5
4. STATUS BAR ...ttt s s 43
4.1. LE DSt e e tb e et e e aaeenaraens 43
4.1.1. CONNECTION STATUS ..., 43
4.1.2. LEDs on your Transponder .................cccccceeennnnneeueceeennns 44
4.2. DATA FIELDS ...ttt ettt sttt ettt nneas 45
42,10 MIMSH oo 45
4.2.2. LAtitUE ....oovoeeieeeeeeeeeees et 45
4.2.3. LONGITUAE ...t 45
- R € © L C S 45
2 Y © L C 45
4.2.6. DAte @NA TIME ..o 45
4.3. ALARMS AND INCOMING IMESSAGES ......oovvirriniiriiniieieieneennese e 46
4.3.10 ALAIMS oottt 46
4.3.2. INCOMING MESSAQES......cocueiieieirieiiiseetseetsee et 48
4.3.3. ReSiZiNG HANAIE .........ocooeveeeieeeeeeeeeeeseeesee s 48
5. TROUBLESHOOTING ......coiiiiiiiiitiinetin et 49
6. CONTACT AND SUPPORT INFORMATION.......cccccerrrureiiinrernineeennne 51
7-  WARRANTY ..ottt s ase e s s 51
2 T | 1110 1 ) N 53
Revision of the software manual
Rev. 1

Congratulations!

Thanks to purchase a unit from the Weatherdock AG. This testifies your
high technical competence, because you purchased the best available
product on the market

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 6

1. PREREQUISITES

The easyTRX Link 2 AIS application is designed to operate with Microsoft
Windows® 2000 (SP 3), XP (SP 2) and above. Recommended minimum
system requirements are:

e Microsoft Windows® 2000 SP3 or Microsoft Windows® XP SP2

e Display resolution of at least 1024 x 768

e At least one RS232 serial port (or USB to serial converter already
installed)

When using a USB to serial converter please ensure it is fully installed
before proceeding.

e A pointing device (mouse or equivalent)

This software uses the Microsoft .NET Framework V2.0. The framework
will be installed automatically during setup if not already present on the
system. To install the framework, the Microsoft Installer 3.1 is required and
will also install automatically.

The .NET framework requires the Microsoft Internet Explorer, version 5.01
(or later) to be installed. This program is not part of the automatic
installation and must be obtained separately.

2. INSTALLATION

2.1.New connection

To use this program for monitoring or configuring your easyTRX, the
Link2AIS program must be connected to your easyTRX.

Before installing a new version, make sure the old version is removed
from your PC. The program can be removed (uninstalled) at any time with
the Windows® Control Panel’s applet to “Add or Remove Programs”.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 7

e Insert the installation CD.

e When the installation does not start automatically, locate the file

“setup.exe” on the CD-ROM drive and double click on this file it to

start the installation process.

e Follow the screen prompts to install the .NET Framework V2.0 and

the Installer 3.1 if required

e The installation process of the application starts with the Welcome
screen:

e Next you can choose the folder in which the program shall be
installed. Also, select whether you want the program to be visible
only for you or for everybody who uses the computer:

¢ Now the program is ready to install:

When starting the program, you have to select a connection. You may
later disconnect at any time and then re-connect to the same or any other
device on one of your communication ports. There is no need to
disconnect before terminating the program.

To use this program with your easyTRX, make sure it is properly connected
to your easyTRX.

Connection settings

Fleaze choose a connection:

Senal - COM4/38400/0 ECDIS Deletel Memw...
Connect | Cancel |

You will notice that the menu items are not selectable when no
connection has been made.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 8

Link2alS Class-B

AIS Cperabion Mainktenance  Configuration Mindow 7

Select one of the already defined connections or define a new connection
by pressing the “New...” button. If you are using the program for the first
time on this computer, there will not be any settings stored in the list, so
you have to create a new connection (see below).

You may also remove any existing entry from the list by clicking the
"Delete" button.

After selecting a connection from the drop down list click "Connect".
Now the PC will establish the connection, which may take a few seconds.

As soon as a successful connection has been established between the
easyTRX and the Link2AlS, a green icon and the text “Connected” wiill
appear in the bottom left corner of the main screen. When the
connection is possible but the easyTRX cannot be found, the icon will
remain amber. When no connection is possible (e.g. the communication
port is not available) the icon will stay red.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 9

2.2. Creating a New Connection

Click the button "New..." in the connection dialog to open the "New
Connection" dialog.

Select either “Serial Connection” or “TCP/IP". Enter or select the
connection parameters to establish a valid connection between the
easyTRX and your PC. You should also enter a short description for your
connection for easier reference. Press "OK" to save the connection
settings.

-
New Connection e
' Serial connection © TCPAP connection
[ Senal connection 1 TCRAIP connection

Part name | COM1 E [P ddress !
Baudrate | 38400 E Part !

Flaweantral Dt =

Dezcrption [optional] l

(]3 I Cancel

e Serial - Connect to the easyTRX via a serial R$232 connection

o Port name: COMKx (select from the drop down list)
o Baud rate: 38400
o Flow control: default is off

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 10

e  TCP/IP - Connect to the easyTRX via TCP/IP
o IP-Address: address of the easyTRX; e.g. 10.10.10.100
o Port: port number of the easyTRX; e.g. 10001

When a connection is established, you will see a green light in the bottom
left corner of the main window and the message “Connected”. If a
connection cannot be made, a warning message will appear.

The device requires a MMSI to be entered. When connecting to a AlS
device the first time, the MMSI is most likely not defined. You have to
enter the data

CAUTION:

For security reasons the MMSI of the vessel cannot be changed
once programmed. Do not program the MMSI unless you are
certain you have the correct information. Please check the
entered number carefully. If the programmed MMSI is incorrect
the AIS transponder will need to be returned to the supplier for
factory reset.

The light will remain red and the message will read “Disconnected”.
Then the application will install automatically in the folder you chose.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 1

3. SOFTWARE MENU STRUCTURE

This program is a tool for the easyTRX maintenance.

It provides commands for basic and advanced configuration, monitoring
and message handling. New user to Link2AIS program please read the
following chapter carefully.

When starting the program, it welcomes you and asks for a connection
(see also “New connection”):

Select one of the already defined connections in the drop-down list or
define a new by clicking the “New..."” button. When the selection has
been made, press “Connect” to start the program.

When you press “Abort Program” or have chosen a connection (currently)
not available, the program will not be able to communicate with the
device. The following message appears to warn you about this state:

Once connected, you can choose any of the pages selectable from the
menus.

Many settings will be stored on your PC. When you start the program
again, most appearances will be the same as when you last used the
program.

By pressing the button "Clear all settings", all settings regarding this
program will be removed from your PC and the program stops execution.
This function is useful when you want to completely remove the program
from your computer. It is not necessary to remove the settings when you
merely want to update the program. The new version is capable of
interpreting the settings as stored by the previous version.

After pressing the button to remove the settings, you will be informed on
what happened:

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 12

Clear Program Settings E|

All settings For this program
have been remaoved From vaur PC.

THE PROGRAM WILL NOW EXIT,

Many controls have “Tool Tips" attached to them. To see what an item is
about, let the cursor hover on an item and wait until a short description
for this item pops up. You can easily test this in the status bar.Main
Window

The main window will hold all views and dialogs of the program. There
are some additional controls and indicators to simplify operating this
program.

Link24lS Class-B
A5 Operation  Configuration  Window 7

@) Cornected 0 0 @ | MMSL 203888246 [LAT 48'12177°N LON:16°26171°E [00G:0.0°  [SOG:0.000kn (20070330 030027 LU A /|

In the title bar there is the control menu on the far left, the title of the
program and the state buttons on the far right where the program area
can be maximized, minimized or the program terminated.

Just below the title bar there is the menu bar that will be described in the
chapter “Menu Structure”.

On the bottom there is the status bar with miscellaneous information of
the program and your transponder. The status bar will be described in the
chapter “Status Bar”.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 13

3.1. Configuration

The menu is organized hierarchically. AlImost all of the functions open a
window. The position, size and state (e.g. maximized) of the windows will
be stored on your PC. When you re-open one of the windows it will
appear on the same position, size and state as when you last used this
window.

Note that the menu has two states: the normal user state and the expert
state. The expert state should only be used when special functionality
contained in the menu “Maintenance” is required. The standard menu
looks like this:

LinkZaIS Class-B

AIS Operation  Configuration  Window 7

When the expert mode has been selected, it looks like this:

LinkZ2alSs Class-B

AI5 Operation  Maintenance  Configuration  Window 7

The items in the menu bar appear shaded when the functions are not
available for some reason, for instance when no connection to the AIS
device is presently active.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction

easy
TARAX SN\

Page 14

LinkZ2alS Class-B

AIS Operation  Maintenance  Configuration

The functions are as follows:

Link24IS Class-B

AIS Operation

Maintenance

Configuration

Window

Radar View

ship List

Static Data Config
Own Ship Data
Device Status

Safety Message

GPS Satelite Position Disconnect

GPS Status Brogram Settings

AIS Messags Yiewr
AIS Consols Log
Alarm Log

Command Line:

Arrange al

Minimize all

Close al

1L Radar View [Ring: 1 NM] - Morth Up
2 Ship List

3 Own Ship Data

send Ele ., 4 Static Dats Configuration

Slent

Modem Data 5 Device Status

Switch Functioniality »

Software Update

3.1.1. Program Settings

This dialog lets you change the default program settings.

You can select the units of measure (nautical miles and knots or
kilometers and kilometers per hour), whether or not an alarm shall sound
when an alarm or a text message is received by the program and the
colors in the GPS views and the color of a selected target.

Weatherdock AG
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460

Am Weichselgarten 7 D-91058 Erlangen
www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction

Program Settings

— Unitz

& nautical (MM and kn)
7 metric [km and km/h)

tellite in uze

[ Sound at alams etc.

[~ E=pert Mode

ok

Cancel

The settings will be stored on your PC.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen

Tel.:+49 9131 691 460

www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 16
3.1.2. Configuring the transponder

To configure the transponder all of the data fields must be completed and
saved to the AlS.

@ CAUTION:

For security reasons the MMSI of the vessel cannot be changed
once programmed. Do not program the MMSI unless you are
certain you have the correct information. Please check the
entered number carefully. If the programmed MMSI is incorrect
the AIS transponder will need to be returned to the supplier for
factory reset.

Enter the vessel’'s information in the appropriate fields:

e MMSI number: enter the vessel's Maritime Mobile Service Identity
number (g digits)
¢ Ship's name: enter the name of the vessel (20 characters maximum)
e Call Sign: enter the vessel's radio call sign (7 characters maximum)
e Select the most appropriate vessel type from the drop-down list.
e Enter the vessel’'s dimensions as follows (all dimensions to the
nearest meter):
o Dimension A: distance from the GPS antenna location to the bow
o Dimension B: distance from the GPS antenna location to the
stern
o Dimension C: distance from the GPS antenna location to the port
side
o Dimension D: distance from the GPS antenna location to the
starboard side

@ CAUTION:

If no MMSI is entered (MMSI is set to 000000000) then the AIS
transponder will operate in receive only mode. The vessel’s own
position will not be transmitted. An MMSI must be entered to
allow the AIS transponder to transmit its own position to other
vessels.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 17

e When you have entered all the vessel's data click the “Save” button
to program this configuration into the AIS transponder.
e A warning will be displayed asking you to verify the MMSI number.
e Please check the number displayed is correct before proceeding.
e If the number is incorrect click the “No"” button to cancel
programming the MMSI.
e C(lick the "Yes” button when you are sure the MMSI is correct.
e The static data window will be updated to show the newly
programmed vessel information.

You may re-program all data except the MMSI when needed.

Converting feet to meters

Below is a feet-to-meter conversion table for your convenience. To
convert feet to meters, go down the lines until the tens match the value
you need, then go to the column indicating the remaining feet. The
resulting field contains the converted value in meters.

feet | o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

0 |3 |3 |4 |4 |4 |5 |5 |5 |5 |6
20 |6 |6 |7 |7 1|7 |8 |8 |8 |9 |9

30 9 9 10 10 10 1 1 1 12 12

40 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14 15 15
50 15 16 16 16 16 17 17 17 18 18

60 18 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 21 21

70 21 22 |22 |22 |23 |23 [23 |23 |24 |24

8o 24 25 25 25 26 26 26 27 27 27

90 27 28 28 28 29 29 29 30 |30 |30

For your information: 1 meter measures 3.28 feet and 1 foot is equivalent
to 0.3048 meter.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 18

3.2. AlIS Operation

This menu contains all primarily used functions that you may use. Included
are functions to define or view the own ship’s status and data, to view
ships and to control the VHF transceiver.

3.2.1. Radar View
This menu item shows the received targets (AIS devices of other ships,

base stations etc.) graphically.

You can zoom in (shortcut: Ctrl+l) and zoom out (shortcut: Ctrl+O) as
required.

The title bar shows the zoom factor (distance between two adjacent rings)
in square brackets and the orientation mode.

The zoom factor and the orientation are stored on your PC.

Each target is identified with the ship’s name if
x 207261208 it is known. When the name is empty or is *?" in
ALS# 18 the ship list, the MMSI is shown instead.
MMSI 207261205
Type Class A
Mame  WASIL APRILCOY
Cal-s. LZLE

Dist, 2,413 MM

LAT 0l6° 23.5101'E
LON  45° 1051930
506G 2.35kn

COG 314.6°

You can select a target by clicking on it. A text field with the ship’s
relevant data will pop up. When there are multiple targets overlaying
each other, click again until the required data are shown. Note that a
selected ship will also be marked as selected in the “Ship List”. To make
this text field disappear, click anywhere but on a ship. The example shows
a moving ship with its info-tag.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 19

The different targets have different symbols assigned:

203339323 . . .
4 a ship standing still

&20?251 2119
o a moving ship

ﬁﬂ 1133410

a ship shown as lost target (see below)

203858, .
. “" an aircraft (SAR)

a 202993102
a (stationary ) base station

@ 201388

° a (stationary ) navigational aid (AtoN)

The symbols are shown in magenta color when selected. Ships are drawn
with a thick line when defined as buddy (see later in this manual).

When the transponder has not received a message for 360 seconds (6
minutes) from one of the targets it is market as “lost target” (strike out in
the Radar View) and after 10 minutes it will disappear from both, the
radar view and from the ship list.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 20

Due to the way AIS operates the information for each individual target
may take some time to appear (up to several minutes).

The radar view shows the targets as “viewed from top”. You can choose
between “North Up” (shortcut: Ctrl+N) and “Course Up” (shortcut:
Ctrl+C). The default display mode is “North Up” as shown in the picture,
where north, that is 0°, is always on top.

The example shows also a selected target (magenta on a semi-transparent
gray box) and two buddies (shown with thick lines). How to define
buddies will be described in the chapter “Buddy”.

Radar Yiew [Ring: 0.1 NM] - Course Up |;||E||z|

Zoom  Crientation 1 25_4

203333326

/

7 20395335

£ 203339323

203999303

= 203333327

When “Course Up” is selected your boat always points up and the north
direction is rotated as required. In the “north position” your current

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction

easy
TARAX SN\

Page 21

course over ground is shown (the arrow pointing up in the picture).

—r

Radar. ¥iew [Ring: 0.1 NM] - Morth Up

Zoom

/

Qrientation 0 0

d 203333327

@20

| 203

FEX

3335246

9323
q 203933352

3.2.2. Ship List

This menu item shows the received targets (AIS devices of other ships,
base stations etc.) as a list.

Weatherdock AG

Tel.:+49 9131 691 460

Am Weichselgarten 7

D-91058 Erlangen
www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction

easy
TARAX SN\

Page 22
This window shows information received from other AIS equipped targets

Ship List
No. MMSI1 | Type MHame Dist.. & SOG Call Sign Time LAT LOM | Buddy |
012 203933352 Class & WACHAU 0147 Mid 0.1 kn * OED3052 2 48713.3243'N 016" 2470568'E  Charly
o007 203993345 Class & STAYD 0781 M 0.0kn .07 OEDI002 1 487135401°N 016" 24.4231'E  Julie
o001 203888246 THIS A5 CLASS5B TEST - 127kn * CLASSH 0 487 134697'N (16" 246728'E
0015 203999362 Class & PRINZ EUGEN N N4, OED3062 5
0019 203888926 Class & EISWOGEL N/, N, 011233 2 [0S N,
| 2039333 0 EN 101073 M E 37 i
o011 203993323 Class & EN 0117 Mid 0.1 kn .3° OEDZ210 OE" 24,
000z 203993325 Class & TEGETTHOFF 0197 Mid 0.1 kn * OED30E1 0 48°135464'N 016" 24.4002'E
00og 203933327 Class & GMOM 0.227 N 0.0kn 57 OEDZ2020 1 487 135715'N 016" 24.3687' E
0o1e 207261314 Class & TR 701 0.374 Mid 0.2 kn 47 OED3004 79 48713E833'N 016" 24.2188'E
0024 200611200 Class & REZAT 0,450 Mid 0.0kn T OMD& 24 49T137478'N 016" 24.1423'E
0022 203993342 Class & AMaLEGRO 0,451 M 03 kn .07 HE7211 14 487130772°N OE°26.0084'E
0026 211180260 Class & TEST_SHIP 0.762 MM 0.1 kn T DASEN 43 487139902°N 06" 238382°E
0002 203886209 ClassB ACR-TESTAL3E  1.631 NM 0.0kn * TESTAL 148 48°121797'N  O16° 261695'E
00z2 2038388200 Class & ACR-TEST 1.E31 Mid 0.0kn * TEST_ AL 12 487121756'N - O1E° 26.1633'E A
00z0 203338993 Class & GHOST 1.632 Mid 0.0kn .0°  OESE8 10 487121788'N 016" 26.1699'E
0025 203338340 Class & CAPE_CHARLES  1.B32MNM 0.0kn * D11233 85 487121777'N OE°261678'E
0oog 203888226 Class & DARWIN_ 1.633 Nid 0.0kn * RUM13 8 487121785'N 016" 261675 E
o017 203388223 Class & MASTER_PLAN  1.633NM 0.0kn .07 HX4711 2 487 121745'N 016" 26.16E2'E
0013 004444444 Class & S&M_PEDROD 1.634 Mid 0.0kn T WZEEE 8 487121770'N  O16° 261710 R
nnne 12000740 M- i AT ERTIAIY] nni... = AEnonon o 40710 00CCI M (1CT 9T CTINC ol

in the area (ships, base stations etc.).
The columns show the information of a target which takes up one line:

Sequential number

MMSI of the target

Type of AIS

Name of the target (if assigned)

Approximate distance to the target.

This is only shown when the connected unit has a GPS fix and when
the coordinates are valid.

Please note that this is an approximate distance for indication only!
e Speed and course over ground

e Call sign of the target (if assigned)

e Time since the last received message from this AlS

The column shows the number of seconds since the last received
message from this target. After 360 seconds (6 minutes) the target is
market as “lost” and after 10 minutes it will disappear.

e Latitude and longitude

e Buddy name if assigned (see chapter “Buddy”)

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 23
Note that when you click in a line, the ship becomes selected. It will also
be selected in the “Radar View" when it is visible. To undo a selection,
click in a line without a target or to the right of the rightmost column.

Fields containing a “?" have not or not yet been received, meaning that
the fields have not been filled with valid data. A “N/A" indicates that the
content of this field has been transmitted with no value or the default
value or cannot be computed (e.g. distance with faulty or invalid
coordinates).

The column's widths can be adjusted by dragging the right border of the
appropriate column. The columns can also be rearranged by dragging a
column to a different position in the table. These settings are stored on
your PC.

All columns can be sorted in ascending or descending order by clicking the
column header. When opening the ship list window, the default sort
order is ascending distance. Ships with a distance “N/A" are put on top
right after the own ship because they may be a pending danger to all
other ships, as their position is unknown.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 24
3.2.3. Buddy

A Buddy can be defined by double-clicking either on a ship in the “Radar
View” or on a line in the “Ship List”. The following dialog appears to let
you define the buddy text:

Edit Buddy Mame Q

Buddy Mame:

k. Cancel I

You may enter a text describing the buddy. This text appears in a tag in
the “Radar View"” and in a separate column in the “Ship List”. To delete a
buddy, delete the text ant the ship will revert to normal (not being a
buddy). The names are stored on your PC, provided that the ship has been
displayed when the program is terminated.

3.2.4. Static Data Configuration

This window shows the current configuration of the AIS transponder and
allows the configuration to be programmed during installation. When an
AIS transponder not yet configured is connected for the first time (no
MMSI received by the program) this window will open automatically after
a short while.

All configuration data of the easyTRX will be read out in advance to make
changes more convenient. By pressing the “Save” button all settings will
be sent to the easyTRX. You will be warned when there are any invalid
data and the data will not be sent to the transponder. For instance, the
dimensions must be in the valid range.

A typical AIS transponder connected to this program will show something
like this:

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 25

Static Data Configuration

Ship's MMS] E e o
Yerify MMSI [2038sez4s
Ship's Mame m A
Call Sign [classe 11

=

=S

Yezzel Type
A7 =eszel - Pleasure craft :_'J GPS
¥ antenna
] *
B
;EI
¥
cC |D
.
e all dimensions in meters

How to configure your easyTRX will be described next.
rs.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 26
3.2.5. Own Ship Data

This window shows information on the current state of your AIS
transponder. A typical response looks like this:

Own Ship Data =3
MMSI: 203888246
LAT: 48° 12 177'N
LON: 16° 26 171'E
COG: 0.0°
SOG: 0.000 kn
Diate: 2007-03-29
Tirre: 08:14:44
HOT: N/A
Pacc: high (< 10m)
Mode: autonomous
RAIM: not used

3.2.6. Device Status

The Device Status window shows key status information of the AIS
transponder. This information can be used to quickly verify that the
transponder has been installed properly and is operational. It also shows
the software versions of the easyTRX.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 27

Device Status E“ﬁlgl

Transponder status:

MMS valict v
GPS poszition fis: V/
Pos. Report Tx'd V/
Poz. Report Rs'd V/

Transponder versions:

Software verzion: 10020

FPGEA verzion: 05

A tick next to the items indicates correct operation.
If a red cross is shown instead, some action may be required:

o No tick at “MMSI valid” — check the MMSI of the unit is
configured by selecting the 'Static Data' window and verifying
that a valid MMSI has been entered. If the MMSI is 000000000
then it has not been programmed or the connection is not
working properly or the transponder is not designed to work
with this program.

o No tick at “GPS position fix” — the GPS has not acquired a
position fix. Allow up to 5 minutes for a fix to be acquired. If the
cross is still present after several minutes check the GPS antenna
position and connection and the clear sky visibility.

o No tick at “Pos. Report Tx'd” — the AIS has not yet
transmitted its position. Please allow up to 5 minutes after GPS
fix has been acquired for the green tick to appear. When the
cross is still present after several minutes please refer to the
active alarms section. The AIS will not transmit unless it has
acquired GPS fix and has a valid MMSI programmed.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 28

o No tick at “Pos. Report Rx'd” — the AIS has not yet received
a position report from another vessel. If there is no other AlS
equipped vessel in the area the cross will remain until another
position report is received. If other AIS equipped vessels are
present and the cross remains please check the VHF antenna and
its connections.

3.2.7. Safety Message

To send a safety related message in a distress situation, click this menu
item. Select the message you need to send from the drop-down list. Then
press the “Transmit” button.

Broadcast Safety Related Message

Select a messzage
| MAYDAY MaYDAY |

Tranzmit Cancel |

The message will be sent as a “Safety Related Broadcast Message”.
3.2.8. Silent

With this command you can stop transmissions by using the silent mode.
When the AIS device is in silent mode the LEDs indicate that and the
menu item will be checked.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 29
AIS Cperation

Radar Wisw

Ship List

Static Data Config
Cown Ship Data

Dewice Status

Safety Message

Sileent

Switch Functionality 3

L1

Clicking again on “Silent” reactivates the transmissions. The easyTRX will
still receive messages from other stations when it is in silent mode but will
not transmit anything.

3.2.9. Switch Functionality

Here you can select which of the functions the switch connected to your
AlS device will take.

e No switch or no action - the switch has no function.

e Switch fitted and sends SRM — a safety related message ("MAYDAY
MAYDAY") is sent once per minute as long as the switch is active.

e Switch fitted and disables transmitter — the device will not transmit
anything as long as the switch is active.

e Switch fitted and toggles Tx on/off — the silent mode of the device is
turned on or off when the switch is activated for a short time period.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 30

3.3. Maintenance

This menu contains rarely used items. It is turned off by default for not to
confuse you with too much information. This menu can be turned on in
the "Program Settings” dialog by entering the Expert Mode. Most of the
menu items are only of use to a trained technician.

3.3.1. GPS Satellite Position

The Figure below represents a 2 coordinate system with the numbers on
the outside representing your standard coordinates of a Compass Rose.

The Degrees of declination coming from the outer ring coordinates rise
from each Horizon to 9o degrees being directly over head.

The filled circles represent the satellites with the satellite number inside
the circle. The satellites actually used for computation are shown in a
different color (see legend on the graph). It is quite normal to display a
combination of used and unused satellites. Note that the colors can be
changed in the “Program Settings” menu to your taste.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

GPS satellite position

. inuze [9)
@ inviewiin

3.3.2. GPS Status

This window shows the status of the internal GPS receiver. A bar chart of
satellite signal strength is provided. The information in this window is
intended for use during installation of the AIS transponder to verify
placement and connection of the GPS antenna. Each bar represents a
satellite with its number noted below the bar.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

GPS status

Satellite Signal Levels

& -
=] =

[zH-gp] oN/D

-
=

1172272814719 720717 731 To1 "237 S
Satellite ID

3.3.3. AIS Message View

Page 32

A way to monitor AIS messages is the Message View window is provided
with this function. In the menu “Message View" you can select the
messages you want to monitor and display them in an easy to read form.

AlS Messape View

Message View

MID Rl UserlD NS ROT 506 P& Longitude Latitude COG TH T8 M| Sp. RF SOTDMA

[ Jo Jeoessssoz Jo Jooosm[oikn [1 [oi6 246269E [48713369¢ N 383 a3 [0 [o o [o [o-3-30

MID Rl UserlD N5 ROT 506 P4 Longitude Latitude COG TH 75 M| Sp. AF SOTDMA

[2 Jo Jamsao [3 [naa Jookn |1 Joezeseare [sg1amognfons 511 J42 Jo Jo o Jo-7-32

MID Rl UserlD Sp.  50G P4 Longitude L atitude COG TH TS Sp
[18 Jo [eeeeseas [0 [ookn [1 [016°26.1689°F [48 124765 N [267.7° [511 J2 [0 |
BU BD BD BE BM MF RF C5 Comm State
[(Jo v [t Jr Jo [t Jr J3-0-3.0 |

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 33

The menu looks like this:

VDM

YO

Msg 1

Msg 2
M=g 3
Msg 4
M=sg 5
Msg 6
Msg 7
Msg &
Msg 9
M=g 10
Msg 11
Ms=g 12
Msg 13
Ms=g 14
M=g 15
Msg 16
M=sg 17
Msg 15
Ms=g 19
Msg 20
Mag 21
M=sg 22
Msg 23
Msg 24

Message Yiew

Position Report

Pasition Repart

Position Report

Base Station Report

Static and Yovage Related Data

Binary Addressed Message

Binary Acknowledgement

Binary Broadcast Message

Standard AR Aircraft Position Report
UTC f Dake Inguiry
UTC [ Date Response
Addressed Safety Related Message
Safety Related Acknowledgement
Safety Related Broadcast Message
Inkterragation
Assigrned Mode Command
DiahSS Broadoast Binary Message
Standard Class B Equiprent Position Report
Extended Class B Equipment Position Report
Diata Link Management Message
Aids-to-Mavigakion Report
Channel Management
Group Assignment Command

Zlass B Static Data Report

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 34
e VDM (Received Data from other Vessels) / VDO (Data from your own
Vessel)
Choose which messages should be displayed. The default is VDM
(received messages) only.
e Message number
Choose the message number(s) to be displayed. The default is the
message 1 only (position reports from mobile Class A stations).

The selections in this menu are stored on your PC.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 35
3.3.4. AlIS Console Log

The Console Log is a powerful tool for monitoring AlS traffic. As soon as
the window opens it starts displaying the information provided by the
easyTRX.

Console Log

IATVDM, 1,1, ,4,23255L 7F010 ; SKFKULkot0vZ001 ", 0%3C
VAIVDH, 1,1, ,A,2390>B5F000 ; 3u6KVGChO #v40LOR, 0%09
IATVDH, 1,1, ,B,232568KPE03] ; OVEKU  wuRgv20L0D, 0% 31
IAIVDM, 1,1, ,A,235bBNKEPOL0 EWFKTAIE Tww20L00, 0% 7F
IAIVDM, 1,1, ,B,23256GPR0L10; 87>KirkoCuv2001y, 0735
1ATVDO, 1,1, , ,B32LFMPO0AEK ] LVaCrER0W0Ua P0G, 0479

IATVDM, 1,1, ,B,332LFLL0J £P£AU 067l gK: 40000,0%12
IATVDN, 1,1, ,B,23258GBP010 ; 6a0KVS Tllgwd0D0q, 0730
IAIVDM, 1,1, B, 13258400000 ; ThEKUw> 3>qv40<00, 0% 0B
1ATVDO, 1,1, ,,B32LFNPO08Ek IM6QCr803uR50P06, 0765

IAIVDM, 1,1, ,B,23258M0P000; F  tKTQ<PO?v60L0Q, 0% 1E
IAIVDM, 1,1, ,A,13258FhP001 ; TpEKUUSTRwvE0DOK, 0% 1B
IAIVDM, 1,1, ,B,2325805P010 ; 85EKULE Swlve0H2e, 0703
IAIVDM, 1,1, ,B,23258L7P010 ; SKPKULkoPOwE0A2E, 0% 14

|

IAIVDN, 1,1, A, 239HRKPPOL0 ; a0VKSPunpyvw60DOK, 076D
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,B,13258GhF000 ;6P EKVE 10 Fuws0LON, 0745
IATVDH, 1,1, ,B,235bENKF0L0; KWFKTALFS »v60L00, 0742
IATVDN, 1,1, A, 332LFLL0S £P£AUD067pM0c<609HI, 03D
IATVDO, 1,1, ,,B32LFHPO0SEk IMVGCro03uRUaP06 ,0%65
IATVDN, 1,1, ,A,23258GBP0L0;6a0KVSTnlyvwa0D0q, 0728
IAIVDN, 1,1, A, 13258400000 ; ThFKUv> LHOwS0A3T, 0% 59
IATVDM, 1,1, B, 132LFGgP ru<tSFOLA0@> 42up0PS], 0753
IATVDM, 1,1, A, 132LFHyPO0Q  2ANKUT2aB0 2v: OH3d, 0% 55
VATVDM, 1,1, ,A,23258M0P000; F* tKTO<PO?v: 0LOQ, 0711
1ATVDO, 1,1, , ,B32LFHPO0SEk IN6GCr<03ws50P06,0%63
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,B,135b>68P0UQ Vi KST=;Now; 003w, 075D
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,A,23258N5P000; 85 EKULP5LOv: OA3n, 0734
IAIVDN, 1,1, B, 239HRKPPOL0 ; a0VESPunh0v: 0LOK, 0759
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,A,2390>@5P000 ; 3nEKVGChO #w<0DOR, 0709
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,A,13258GhP00Q; 6PEKVE10Fww< 05K ", 0%6E
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,B,23258GPP010; 87>Klrkuv0w<0D0g, 0713
IAIVDN, 1,1, ,A,235bENkPO0Q ;KWFKTAL Skww<OHAC , 07 2E
1ATVDO, 1,1, ,,B32LFHPO0SEE INVCE<03wsUoP06, 0463

IAIVDN, 1,1, A, 232558LEFOUQ ; 02HKVDKA: gw<0040, 0727
IATVDM, 1,1, ,B,332LFLL0 £P£AUD060AZ0: <0944, 0% 10

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
el.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 36
When this window is active, a menu will be visible in the window where
you can select what should be shown. The selections in this menu will be
stored on your PC.

AlS Console Log

Zonsole Log Standard

Cutput Skyle ¥ Parsed

Output Types 3
WDM
S YDO

Logfile ... P

others

senk data

e OQutput Style
Switch between two different output styles.

o Standard — means raw data, i.e. the same output style as on an
ECDIS port.

o Parsed - VDO and VDM messages are shown as comma separated
values. The messages are split up for easy reading and import
on a spreadsheet program. All other messages are shown the
same way as in standard style.

e Output Types

The type of messages that will be displayed can be selected here.
When the menu item is checked, this type of message will be shown.
You can select and deselect them independently.

o VDM: Toggle display VDM messages on/off
o VDO: Toggle display VDO messages on/off

o GPS: Toggle display GPS messages on/off

o Others: Toggle display other messages on/off

o SentData: Toggle display of sent data on/off

e Stop/Start
Stop or Start if incoming messages are processed by the Console Log.
This also affects logging to a file.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 37
Note that this setting is valid only for the current Console Log, not for
any other window.
e Lodfile...
When you open a log-file, all messages shown in the Console Log
window will also be written to the selected file. The messages will be
appended to the file, so the last in the file is the newest. When you
close the Console Log window, the file log will also be stopped.
Note that this setting is valid only for the current console log and not
for any other window!

3.3.5. Alarm Log

This window shows all alarms that occurred since the program has been
started. You can store the contents of this window to a file of your choice
when clicking on the menu item “Alarm Log”.

Alarm Log |Z| |E| |El

Alarm Log

!ALARM 029: (since 12:28:43) at PC-time 2007-03-29 12:25:44 threshold NOT
‘exceeded; alarm acknowledged - ATS: No walid 350G information

IALAPM 030: [since 12:258:43) at PC-time 2007-03-29 12:25:44 threshold NOT
exceeded; alarm acknowledged - AIS: No walid COG information

IALARM 002: (since 12:29:34) at PC-time 2007-03-29 12:29:34 threshold
|exceeded: alarm MNOT acknowledged - &I%: Antenna V3WE fault

IALAFM 00Z: (since 12:29:42) at PC-time 2007-03-29 12:29:41 threshold
exceeded; alarm acknowledged - AT3: Antenna VIUR fault

IALARM 00Z: isince 12:30:44) at PC-time 2007-03-29 12:30:44 threshold NOT
exceeded; alarm acknowledged - ATS: Antenna VIR fault

3.3.6. Command Line

The command line is a tool for experienced users who want to manually
enter sentences to be sent to the easyTRX. To do so, just enter the text in
the edit field and click the “Send” button. The checksum will be added
automatically if it is not present.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 38

Command Line |:| |i| g|

] Send

3.3.7. Send File

Use this function to load a set of commands from a file stored on your PC
to your easyTRX. You can select the file from the dialog and submit its
contents to the transponder.

3.3.8. Modem Data

This window shows the state of your easyTRX's internal state and the
internal settings of the class B device.

Modem’'s ADC Data

Finidl piar: 132
Rev pwr: 67
RSSI Rx1: 50
RSS| Rxz: 57
Voltage 3.3 W 3.286
Voltage B.0 W 6.046
Voltage 12V 12.294
— Clazz B Flags:
Reqional App: Reserved for regional App: 0
"CS" Unit: Clags B "C5"' unit
Dizplay Flag: no display available
DSC Flag: Equipped with DSC function
Band Flag: *whole marine band
Mz022 Flag:  Freq. management via M5G 22

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 39
3.3.9. Software Update

This window provides the facility to update the AIS transponder's internal
software.

@ CAUTION:

Only perform a software update using an update file intended for
use with the EASYTRX product.

Do not interrupt the power to the unit or disconnect it from the
PC during the update process unless instructed to do so by the
program.

Here is a step-by-step instruction of how to update the program in your
easyTRX:

¢ When you click the menu item to update the software, you get the
following dialog:

Software Update

Ready to flash 'Sirius3_10_0_1_0hex

Select Update File

Start Programming...

e C(lick the "Select Update File” button and navigate to the folder
holding the update file. Select the update file. It has the extension
“.hex”. You will usually want to select the most recent one.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 40
Look in: | ) Link24/5 = e®EckE-
|22 Link2ALS.chim
E% LinkZAI5_classE, exe
Link2aI5_classB_TS.vxe

Diesklop

4

My Diocuments

. B
e

Iy Complter

File riame: ISiriusB__‘! D__D_f‘.__.ﬂ. b j Open I
Fiesof type: {4l files 7] = Canc |

Cancel |
T

e When a file is selected, the file name is shown in the dialog and the
button “Start Programming” is enabled.

Software Update

Readyto flash 'Sirius3_10_0_2 0hex

Select Update File

Start Programming...

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 41
e C(lick the “Start Programming” button. When you see the following
message, please wait for a few seconds, then turn the power to the
device off and after a few seconds back on again. Newer software does
the power cycling automatically. Do not disconnect the serial
connection to the PC.

Software Update

Please cycle power on the AlS unit

Select pdate File

Start Ercoramming..

e The easyTRX re-boots and will be set into a special programming
mode.

Software Update

Transponder is re-booting...

Start Brogramming..

e Now the new program file is sent to the easyTRX. This takes a while
and the progress bar informs you about the progress.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 42

Software Update

Please wait until programming is done ...

e When the file has been fully sent to the easyTRX, the device must
re-boot again. Newer software does this automatically. When you see
this message, wait a few seconds and then turn the power off and
back on after some more seconds. Do not disconnect the serial
connection to the PC.

Software Update

Update done - Cycle power on the AlS unit

e Once the program recognizes that the device is re-booting, the
following message is shown:

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 43

Link2AIS Class-B X]

L3
\:!_,) Sofbware update complete

e Once this message is shown, the transponder is ready for use.
e Please verify that the “Static Data Config” information shown is
correct after every software update.

4. STATUS BAR

The status bar at the bottom of the main window displays important
information of the program and your transponder.

[ ————————
Iotomecled 000 wverommne LT @2 LONIEBI0E  0E00  SOG0MIkn 00339 072249 QE/J

The fields, from left to right, contain the following information:

4.1.LEDs
On the left side you'll notice icons resembling LEDs.
4.1.1. Connection Status

The LEDs on the far left reflect the status of the connection.
E When you start the program you are not connected to
Disconnected | the easyTRX device.

[om========= You have made a connection but the program does not
IMLW"" (yet) recognize the device. With amber light: some
actions (menu items) do not work until the light is green.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 44
The program and the easyTRX are communicating

Connected properly — connection OK.

|

4.1.2. LEDs on your Transponder

These four LEDs show you which of the LEDs on your easyTRX are lit.
Some possible patterns are:

CCCO The device is working and OK.
OCCT
COCT

problem.

&

The “Silent” mode is active — nothing will be sent.

An error happened. Read the error message and solve the

BLUE J / |
SAFTY RELATED MESSAGE— | / /

RED / / /

FAULT—/ / /

/ /

YELLOW /
WARNIG— L GREEN

UNIT OPERATING PROPERLY

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 45
4.2.Data Fields

Most of the status bar is taken by fields that are duplicates of the “Own
Ship Data”.

4.2.1. MMSI

P This is the MMSI (g digit Marine Mobile Service Identity)
waaazmﬂ of the transponder connected to your PC.

4.2.2. Latitude

m Your current latitude as computed by your GPS. The
: ' longitude and latitude are shown when the GPS

receiver is able to determine your position. This is the same position as the
one shown in the “Own Ship Data”.

4.2.3. Longitude

]
LON:16° 26170E |

Your current longitude as computed by your GPS.

4.2.4. COG

L]
; Your current COG (Course Over Ground) as computed by
oo | | your GPS.

4.2.5. SOG

Fm—— Your current SOG (Speed Over Ground) as computed by

w your GPS. The units can be selected in the “Program
Settings” dialog.

4.2.6. Date and Time

SnnImm. The UTC date and time as transmitted by your GPS
2007-03-25 07:2243 receiver. Note that the time may lag a few seconds.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 46
4.3.Alarms and Incoming Messages

_I On the far right there are two symbols. When you click on
2 & either of them, the appropriate window will open. White
symbols indicate “no new messages to be read”.

When a message is received the corresponding symbol changes color as
described below.

The audible alarm can be turned on or off in the “Program Settings”
dialog for both message types.

4.3.1. Alarms

When the easyTRX sends an alarm, the bell icon in the bottom = ™n

right corner will change to red and you will hear an alarm. =
Click the icon to open the alarm window and see all active
alarms and their acknowledgement state.

All active alarm messages generated by the AIS unit are shown here.
Alarms will be automatically acknowledged when the alarm window is
open. This can be done by clicking on the bell symbol.

Note that alarms may take up to 1 minute to clear from this display once
the cause disappears.

Incoming Alarm |:| E| |Z|
002 AIS: Antenna VSWH fault - since 080212, acknowledged

It is normal for GPS related alarms to be displayed when the AIS is first
switched on. These alarms will clear automatically once a GPS position fix
is acquired.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 47
You can review all alarms of the current session by selecting the menu
item “Alarm Log”.

Please refer to the troubleshooting section for a description of each alarm
message.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 48

4.3.2. Incoming Messages

When the easyTRX receives a safety related or binary message _I
it will be sent to this program which colors the letter symbol 2 =
amber in this case. By clicking on this icon a window will open.

It contains a list of the last messages received.

Incoming Messages [._| |E|[z|
29.03.2007 03:14:44: Binary Broadcast Meszage from 202999323 -
D ezignated area code: 200

Function identifier: 10
0000000003, A'B.AcE [ (& =

29.03.2007 09:14:52: Binary Broadcast Meszage from 203939342
D ezignated area code: 200

Function identifier. 10
30000123020 FEAT. (@i

29.03.2007 03:14:56: Binary Broadcast Meszage from 202999362
Designated area code: 200

Function identifier: 10

300007030 =CEAx T (={aaiz

29.03.2007 03:43:04: Group Azzignment Command from 203333102
LAT: 000" 01.0'E /007 029' W

F/B: 000" 00.8'E /00" 029 M

Type: all typez of mobiles

Ship & Carga Type: 0

IH %/ TuMode: T4/ T=B, Rxd/RxB

R eporting Interval: 2 seconds
Cuiet Time: 0

29.03.2007 03:43:15: Binary Broadcast Meszage from 202399323
Designated area code: 200

Function identifier: 10

0000000003 A'B.Adel [ &

4.3.3. Resizing Handle

In the status bar’s bottom right corner there is a resizing-handle. By J
dragging the handle you can adjust the size of the main window to
your liking.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction

easy
TARAX SN\

5. TROUBLESHOOTING

Page 49

Problem Cause Solution
Unable to Incorrect Verify data (IP-address, COM-
connect Port, etc.).

to the easyTRX

connection data

If not sure, contact your
administrator

Not connected to
network or cable

Check if your computer and the
easyTRX have connection to the
network (IP-connection) or the
same serial cable (serial
connection)

easyTRX not

Contact your service partner

configured

correctly
Config form Enquiry not Close form and re-open it
settings successful
not loaded

Load settings not

provided for this
sentence

See standard for more
information

Changes made to

config form not
accepted

Entries not valid

Correct the entries and transmit
again

Weatherdock AG
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460

Am Weichselgarten 7
www.weatherdock.de

D-91058 Erlangen




35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 50

No output in Not connected Connect to the easyTRX
Console Log

or Message View

No output types Select output types
selected

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 51

6. CONTACT AND SUPPORT INFORMATION

Although WEATHERDOCK strives for accuracy in all its publications; this
material may contain errors or omissions, and is subject to change without
prior notice. WEATHERDOCK shall not be made liable for any specific,
indirect, incidental or consequential damages as a result of its use.
WEATHERDOCK components may only be used in safety of life devices or
systems, with the express written approval of WEATHERDOCK, as the
failure of such components could cause the failure of the WEATHERDOCK
device or system. If these fail, it is reasonable to assume that the safety of
the user or other persons may be endangered.

Please contact first your local dealer for WEATHERDOCK AIS support.

Please see also our WEATHERDOCK Website: www.easyAlS.com
Weatherdock AG
Am Weichselgarten 7
91058 Erlangen
Tel: +49 [0] 9131-691-46-0
info@weatherdock.de

7- WARRANTY

This Weatherdock product is warranted to be free from defects in
materials or workmanship for 24month from the date of purchase. Within
this period, Weatherdock will at its sole option repair or replace any
components that fail in normal use Such repairs or replacement will be
made at no charge to the customer for parts or labour, provided that the
customer shall be responsible for any transportation cost. This warranty
does not cover failures due to abuse, misuse, accident or unauthorized
alteration or repairs.

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction THX«m

Page 52
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE
AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OR
STATUTORY, INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY ARISING UNDER ANY WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTARBILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE.

IN NO EVENT SHALL WEATHERDOCK BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING
FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM
DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT.

Weatherdock retains the exclusive right to repair or replace the unit or
software or offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole discretion.
Such remedy shall be your sole and exclusive remedy for any breach of
warranty.

If you choose to use the easyTRX and/or/or easySPLIT or both in a boat, it
is the sole responsibility of the owner/operator of the easyTRX to secure
the easyTRX so that it will not cause damage or personal injury in the
event of an accident. It is the sole responsibility of the operator of the
boat to operate the boat in a safe manner, maintain full surveillance of all
boating conditions at all times, and never become distracted by the
easyTRX to the exclusion of safe operating practices.

SOME VESSELS DO NOT CARRY AlIS.
IT IS IMPORTANT AT ALL TIME TO KEEP A PROPER
LOOKOUT.

THE “easyTRX"” ARE NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR GOOD
SEAMANSHHIP

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



Quick Instruction

easy
TARAX SN\

8. INDEX

N

?7-23

A

AIS Console Log - 35

AIS Message View - 32

AlS Operation - 18

Alarm - 37, 47

Alarm Log - 37, 47

Alarms and Incoming Messages - 46

B

Baud rate -9
buddy - 19
Buddy - 20, 22, 24

Cc

Call Sign - 16
CAUTION - 10, 16, 39
COG - 45

Command Line - 37
Configuration - 24
configure your EasyTRX - 25
Connection Status - 43

Page 53

Contact- 51
Course Up - 20
Creating a New Connection - 9

D

Data Fields - 45

Date and Time - 45
default display mode - 20
Device Status - 26
Dimension A - 16
Dimension B - 16
Dimension C- 16
Dimension D - 16

E

experienced users - 37

F

feet to meters - 17
Flow control - 9

G

GPS position fix - 27, 46
GPS Satellite Position - 30
GPS Status - 31

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen

Tel.:+49 9131 691 460

www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 54

] P
Incoming Messages - 48 placement - 31
Installation - 6 Port -9, 10, 49
IP-Address - 10 Port name -9

Pos. Report Rx'd - 28

Pos. Report Tx'd - 27
L Program Settings - 14, 30, 45, 46
Latitude - 22, 45
LEDs - 28, 43, 44 R
Logfile - 37
Longitude - 45 Radar View - 18, 19, 24
lost target - 19 Resizing Handle - 48
M )
Maintenance - 13, 30 Safety Message - 28
MMSI - 2,10, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24, 27, 45 Send File - 38
Modem Data - 38 Serial Connection - 9
monitoring AlS traffic - 35 Ship List- 21

Silent - 28, 29, 44
Software Update - 39

N SOG - 45
Static Data - 24, 27, 43
N/A - 23 Stop / Start - 36
New connection - 6 Switch Functionality - 29
North Up - 20 symbols assigned - 19
system requirements - 6
° T
Output Style - 36
Output Types - 36 TCP/IP -9, 10 .
Own Ship Data - 26 Troubleshooting - 49

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



35y
Quick Instruction TRX«m

Page 55

v VDO - 34, 36
vessel type - 16

vessel’s dimensions - 16
VDM - 34, 36

Weatherdock AG Am Weichselgarten 7  D-91058 Erlangen
Tel.:+49 9131 691 460 www.weatherdock.de



